

No. 18-485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD G. McDONOUGH,
Petitioner,

v.

YOUEL SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SPECIAL
DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER,
NEW YORK, AKA TREY SMITH,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CERTIORARI**

BRIAN D. PREMO
PREMO LAW FIRM PLLC
20 Corporate Woods Blvd.
Albany, NY 12211

JOEL B. RUDIN
LAW OFFICES OF JOEL B.
RUDIN, P.C.
Carnegie Hall Tower
152 West 57th St., 8th Fl.
New York, NY 10019

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
MATTHEW J. HIGGINS
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. SMITH DOES NOT CONTEST THAT THERE IS A CLEAR SPLIT	2
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION WAS WRONGLY DECIDED	3
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO ADDRESS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION	6
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	8
<i>Avery v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 847 F.3d 433 (7th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Black v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 835 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Bradford v. Scherschligt</i> , 803 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Caldwell v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 889 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Fifield v. Barrancotta</i> , 353 F. App'x 479 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Floyd v. Attorney General</i> , 722 F. App'x 112 (3d Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Garnett v. Undercover Officer C0039</i> , 838 F.3d 265 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	4, 5, 7, 11
<i>King v. Harwood</i> , 852 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	6
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 903 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2018).....	3, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mills v. Barnard</i> , 869 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2017)	2
<i>Mondragón v. Thompson</i> , 519 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	9
<i>Riddle v. Riepe</i> , 866 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Spencer v. Peters</i> , 857 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	4, 5, 7, 9
<i>Webb v. United States</i> , 789 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2015)	9
STATUTE:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 653 (1977)	8
